
Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday 24 January 2018 at 7.00 pm
Board Rooms 3, 4 & 5 - Brent Civic Centre

Membership:

Councillor Hirani (Chair) Brent Council
Dr Ethie Kong (Vice-Chair) Brent CCG
Councillor Butt Brent Council
Councillor Colwill Brent Council
Councillor McLennan Brent Council
Councillor M Patel Brent Council
Sheikh Auladin Brent CCG
Dr Sarah Basham Brent CCG
Rob Larkman Brent CCG
Julie Pal Healthwatch Brent
Carolyn Downs Brent Council - Non Voting
Phil Porter Brent Council - Non Voting
Dr Melanie Smith Brent Council - Non-Voting
Gail Tolley Brent Council - Non-Voting

Substitute Members (Brent Councillors)
Councillors:
Farah, Miller, Southwood and Tatler

Councillors:
Kansagra

For further information contact: Tom Welsh, Governance Officer
020 8937 6607; tom.welsh@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, they 
must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent and 
must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must declare its 
existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or relates to 
determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration) then (unless an 
exception at 14(2) of the Members Code applies), after  disclosing the interest to the meeting the 
Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item, except that they may 
first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating to the m
[...]
You yourself;
 a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a close 

association or any person or body who employs or has appointed any of these or in whom 
they have a beneficial interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£25,000, or any firm in which they are a partner, or any company of which they are a 
director

 any body of a type described in (a) above



3

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for Absence and Clarification of Alternate Members 

For Members of the Board to note any apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of Interest 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
personal and prejudicial interests and discloseable pecuniary interests in 
any matter to be considered at this meeting.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 8

To approve as a correct record, the attached minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 5 October 2017. 

4 Matters Arising (If Any) 

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Focus on New Models of Care - Integrated Commissioning 9 - 92

Brent Council recently commissioned external consultants EY LLP to 
work with Brent Council and Brent Clinical Commissioning Group to: 
Develop a high-level framework for integrating commissioning functions; 
and Identify options for integrating commissioning in two specific areas, 
children’s therapies and Continuing Health Care (CHC, brokerage 
element of the service). This report provides the proposals for integration 
of commissioning between the Council and CCG. 

6 Brent Health and Care Plan Update: Focus on Prevention 93 - 96

The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) with a further update on the progress of the delivery of the 
Prevention work stream, as part of Brent’s Health and Care Plan.

7 Integrated Urgent and Emergency Care Developments 97 - 118

This Report provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on 



4

the latest development of Integrated Urgent Care (IUC) within Brent and 
more widely across North West London. This Programme is being 
developed and will be mobilised on a STP wide basis.

8 Improving the GP Extended Access Offer in Brent 119 - 
148

This report provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on 
the review of GP extended access in Brent. This report gives the Board 
an overview of the review process and the model being commissioned. It 
also reports the findings from our public engagement period which ran 
from 13 November 2017 until 9 January 2018.

9 Any Other Urgent Business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60 and paragraph 12 of 
the Council’s Access to Information rules.

10 Date of Next Meeting 

The next scheduled meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board is on 
Tuesday 27 March 2018. 

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats are provided for 

members of the public on a first come first served basis.



MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Held on Thursday 5 October 2017 at 7.00 pm

MEMBERS PRESENT: 

Councillor Hirani (Chair), Dr Ethie Kong (Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board; 
Chair and Co-Clinical Director, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), Sheikh Auladin 
(Interim Chief Operating Officer, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), Dr Sarah Basham 
(Vice Chair and Co-Clinical Director of Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), Councillor 
Butt, Councillor Colwill, Carolyn Downs (Chief Executive, Brent Council), Julie Pal (Chief 
Executive, Healthwatch Brent), Councillor M Patel, Phil Porter (Strategic Director of 
Community Wellbeing, Brent Council), Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health, Brent 
Council), Gail Tolley (Strategic Director of Children and Young People, Brent Council)

Also Present: Duncan Ambrose (Assistant Director, Brent Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Dr Arlene Boroda (Designated Doctor for Unexpected Child Deaths, Brent 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Helen Duncan-Turnbull (Head of Adults Services, 
Complex Care, Brent Council), Ralph Elias (Head of Planning and Programme 
Management Office, London North West NHS Trust), Ian Niven (Head of Healthwatch 
Brent), Councillor Shahzad   

1. Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor McLennan.

2. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest by Members.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 June 2017 
be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (If Any) 

There were no matters arising. 

5. Order of Business 

The Chair outlined that there would be an alteration of the agenda order, which 
differed from the publication of the original agenda pack. It was RESOLVED that 
the agenda would be re-arranged so that the substantive items would be heard as 
follows: 

 Agenda Item 6 – Brent Child Death Overview Panel Annual Report; 



2
Health and Wellbeing Board - 5 October 2017

 Agenda Item  7 – Brent Health and Care Plan – Learning Disabilities Update 
– Transforming Care; 

 Agenda Item 8 – Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Report; 
 Agenda Item 9 – Healthwatch Brent – From Words to Action 2016-2017 

Annual Report; 
 Agenda Item 10 – Health Inequalities Strategy – Mayor of London 

Consultation; 
 Agenda Item 11 – Better Care Fund: 2017-2019 Plan; and
 Agenda Item 12 (items to be taken together) – Brent Children’s Trust Update 

and Approval of draft written statement of action in response to the 
Ofsted/CQC joint local area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) Inspection. 

6. Brent Child Death Overview Panel Annual Report: 01 April 2016 - 31 March 
2017 

Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public Heal
[...]
) which were thought to be associated with sudden unexpected 
child deaths. It was agreed that report which specifically considered maternity data 
and its possible correlation with unexpected child deaths be produced for 
consideration at a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. It was noted 
that this would need to be a closely collaborative piece of research between both 
the Council and Brent Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), and that assistance 
with Healthwatch Brent would also be needed to assist with any community 
outreach work arising from this.     

It was RESOLVED that: 

(i) The Brent CDOP Annual Report be noted; 

(ii) A report be produced by Officers which assessed the underlying causes of 
why there had been a higher proportion of Eastern European and Romanian 
child deaths; 

(iii) A report be produced by Officers which assessed the maternity data from 
child death cases and whether there were any notable trends on early or late 
maternity or attendance at antenatal classes, and an analysis of how Brent’s 
annual child death notifications compared to LSCBs in the Home Counties; 
and 

(iv) In connection with resolution (iii), the Chair would write to any local NHS 
Trusts who refused to provide maternity data, to encourage them to do so in 
order to form part of the research; and 

(v) Healthwatch Brent would assist with any community outreach work to raise 
awareness of SUDI in the borough. 



4
Health and Wellbeing Board - 5 October 2017

7. Brent Health and Care Plan - Learning Disabilities Update - Transforming Care 

Helen Duncan-Turnbull (Head of Adults Service, Complex Care, Brent Council) 
introduced the report which provided the Board with a progress update on the 
transforming care priorities within Brent’s Health and Care Plan. She explained that, 
in light of the Winterbourne View Hospital scandal in 2011, there had been a 
national programme to transform care for people with learning disabilities based on 
individuals at 
[...]
ngths in Brent’s local 
service provisions. She outlined that partnership between the Council and schools 
had been identified as being extremely strong in particular. However, the Board 
heard that, regrettably, the Council had been asked to write a written statement of 
action due to a number of concerns which were identified as part of the inspection 
process (detailed in paragraph 3.2 of the report). She explained that the NHSE 
Region Lead for SEND and Department of Education SEND Advisor for Brent had 
reviewed the initial written statement of action on 26 September, and that their 
suggestions had been incorporated into the statement presented before the Board. 
Gail Tolley concluded that the final written statement submission would be made to 
the CQC/Ofsted by 23 October 2017, with the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
approval being required beforehand. She also mentioned that Brent would be 
subject to quarterly monitoring visits, and it was therefore essential that the actions 
contained within the written statement were put in practice at pace and that this 
would require substantial strategic leadership.  

Members raised that there were ongoing problems with vacancies in Occupational 
Therapy (OT) Posts at London North West Healthcare NHS Trust which had 
contributed to some of the problems in this service area. It was noted that the Trust 
had been assessing different recruitment strategies in order to address this. Ralph 
Elias (Head of Planning and Programme Management Office, London North West 
NHS Trust) added that he couldn’t answer specific questions on the timeline for 
completion of recruitment as this would depend on the market. However he outlined 
that OT vacancies were a problem nationally and that there were suggestions that 
the Trust should use its capabilities as a training organisation to address the issue 
in the long term. Duncan Ambrose added that recruitment problems affected waiting 
times and that the CCG were working alongside the Trust through weekly 
teleconferences and management meetings in order to find adequate solutions. 
Members noted that the recruitment problems on OT needed to be escalated to 
NHSE as it was a national issue and it be highlighted that Brent was not alone in 
the problems it faced. 

There were final discussions on what the review of the terms of reference of the 
Brent Children’s Trust would entail and whether the current membership should be 
expanded.  



8
Health and Wellbeing Board - 5 October 2017

It was RESOLVED that:

(i) The work of the Brent Children’s Trust for the period April 2017 to September 
2017 be noted; 

(ii) Subject to the inclusion of a specific recommendation that a senior 
representative from London North West Healthcare NHS Trust be included 
as part of the membership of the Brent Children’s Trust, the written 
statement of action for submission to Ofsted and the CQC be approved; and 

(iii) The Health and Wellbeing Board be frequently updated on the progress of 
the five key actions outlined within the Written Statement of Action.

13. Exclusion of Press and Public 

There were no items on the agenda which required a resolution to exclude the 
press and public. The approval of draft written statement of action in response to 
the Ofsted/CQC joint local area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
inspection, which was initially listed as part exempt on the agenda pack front sheet, 
contained no exempt information and was fully open to the press and public.

14. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was noted as being 24 January 2018.

15. Any Other Urgent Business 

There was no other urgent business to be transacted. 

The meeting was declared closed at 8.00 pm

COUNCILLOR KRUPESH HIRANI
Chair



Health and Wellbeing Board
24 January 2018

 

 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Community Wellbeing &

Chief Operating Officer, NHS Brent 
CCG

Focus on New Models of Care – Integrated Commissioning

Wards Affe
[...]
 and Wellbeing Board
24 January 2018

 

 

Report from the Director of Public 
Health

Brent Health and Care Plan Update: Focus on Prevention

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: N/A
Open or Part/Fully Exempt: Open
No. of Appendices: None
Background Papers: None

Contact Officer:
Dr Melanie Smith
Director of Public Health 
Tel: 0208 937 6227 
melanie.smith@brent.gov.uk 

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) with a further update on the progress of the delivery of the Prevention 
work stream, as part of Brent’s Health and Care Plan. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board are requested to note the progress report on 
the Prevention work stream

3.0 Detail 

3.1 The Prevention work stream has five priority areas: 

 reducing A&E attendances and hospital admissions due to alcohol
 addressing tobacco use
 exploring social prescribing as a means to address social isolation
 halting the increase of childhood obesity
 making every contact count (MECC).

3.2 The Prevention work stream has prioritised those areas where in Brent there 
is a significant opportunity to prevent future ill health.

mailto:melanie.smith@brent.gov.uk


3.3 Work to reducing A&E attendances and admissions due to alcohol has 
focussed on developing a seven day alcohol service within acute services 
drawing upon evidence from PHE as to the potential return on investment. A 
service model has been developed with clinical input from LNWHT, CNWL 
and alcohol treatment services as well as insight from service users. A 
business case was developed for a service in LNWHT serving Brent, Harrow 
and Ealing. However to date this has not been supported by the CCGs. The 
next steps are to explore a Brent and Harrow model at Northwick Park 
Hospital, modelling the potential impact with refreshed data from the last six 
months when a new way of identifying alcohol related admissions on the 
acute system was implement
[...]
/ property implications as a result of this report

Report sign off:  

PHIL PORTER
Strategic Director of Community Wellbeing





Health and Wellbeing Board
24 January 2018

 

 

Report from the Assistant Director - 
Integrated Urgent Care & Long 

Term Conditions, NHS Brent CCG

Integrated Urgent and Emergency Care Developments

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: N/A
Open or Part/Fully Exempt: Open
No. of Appendices: 3

Background Papers: 
The Keogh Urgent and Emergency Care Review 
https://www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-
review/Pages/about-the-review.aspx

Contact Officer:

Shafeeq Tejani 
Assistant Director - Integrated Urgent Care & Long 
Term Conditions, NHS Brent CCG
020 8900 5384
s.tejani@nhs.net

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This Report provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on the 
latest development of Integrated Urgent Care (IUC) within Brent and more 
widely across North West London. This Programme is being developed and 
will be mobilised on a STP wide basis.

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 The Committee is asked to discuss and note the content of this report.

2.2      The Committee is asked in particular to note the wide ranging changes to 
access arrangements and service delivery the national and London 
approaches to Integrated Urgent Care will give rise to for all NHS 
unscheduled care users

3.0 Detail 

Brent CCG together with the North West London (NWL) CCGs are working together 
to deliver an Integrated Urgent Care (IUC) service with NHS 111 as the Single Point 
of Access. The importance of a functionally IUC service to address the fragmented 
nature of out-of-hospital services was highlighted as part of the Five Year Forward 

https://www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-review/Pages/about-the-review.aspx
https://www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-review/Pages/about-the-review.aspx
file://nwlondon.local/ccg/BR%20CCG/Brent%20Borough/INTEGRATED%20COMMUNITY%20and%20URGENT%20CARE/HEALTHWATCH/IUC%20Report%20240118/s.tejani@nhs.net


View Ne
[...]
 walk in service to a bookable service 
improve care and patient experience?

“Appointment is 
easier, wont have to 

waste time with 
waiting.”

“If I cant see 
someone, I will 

go to A&E.”

“As long as you 
can actually 

get an 
appointment” 



Please share your views on the potential benefits of the proposed model:

“More 
organised.”

“See a Dr 
late at 
night”

“GP will have a 
greater 

understanding of 
patient in front of 

them”



Is there anything you don’t like about the proposed model:

“Difficulty 
getting an 

appointment”
“No 

benefit.”

“wouldn’t like my 
information 

shared.”



Please add any other comments or questions for us to consider

“promote access”

“advertise 
as much as 
possible”

“More location's 
would be better 

access”



Is there anything else you would like to tell us about these proposals?

“I hope care 
wont be 
effected”

“go ahead”

“not satisfied 
with walk in 

centre”




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Focus on New Models of Care - Integrated Commissioning
	Background Paper - EY Report: Integrated Commissioning in Brent

	6 Brent Health and Care Plan Update: Focus on Prevention
	7 Integrated Urgent and Emergency Care Developments
	Appendix 1 - NHS Integrated Urgent Care Service Specification
	Appendix 2 - Summary of current findings of Equality and Health Inequalities
	Appendix 3 - Governance Structure

	8 Improving the GP Extended Access Offer in Brent
	Appendix 5 - Outcomes from GP Extended Access Public Engagement




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Held on Wednesday 24 January 2018 at 7.00 pm
MEMBERS PRESENT:
Councillor Hirani (Chair), Dr Ethie Kong (Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board;
Chair and Co-Clinical Director, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), Sheikh Auladin
(Chief Operating Officer, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), Councillor Colwill,
Carolyn Downs (Chief Executive, Brent Council), Julie Pal (Chief Executive, Healthwatch
Brent), Councillor M Patel, Phil Porter (Strategic Director of Community Wellbeing, Brent
Council), Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health, Brent Council), Gail Tolley
(Strategic Director of Children and Young People, Brent Council)
Also Present: Zac Arif (Director of Integration, Brent Council/Brent Clinical
Commissioning Group), Simon Crawford (Director of Strategy, London North West
Healthcare NHS Trust), Fana Hussein (Assistant Director of Primary Care, Brent Clinical
Commissioning Group), Meenara Islam (Strategic Partnerships Manager, Brent Council),
Shafeeq Tejani (Assistant Director, Integrated Urgent Care and Long Term Conditions,
Brent Clinical Commissioning Group)
1.

Apologies for Absence and Clarification of Alternate Members
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Butt and Dr Sarah Basham.

2.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Subject to the following amendment within paragraph three of agenda item 12:
(i)

“However the Board heard that, regrettably, the local area Council had been
asked to write a written statement of action due to a number of concerns
identified...”

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 October
2017 be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.
(Councillor Colwill joined the meeting at 7.04pm)

4.

Matters Arising (If Any)
There were no matters arising.

5.

Focus on New Models of Care - Integrated Commissioning
Phil Porter (Strategic Director of Community Wellbeing, Brent Council) introduced
the item and flagged to Members of the Board that there had been a number of
changes to the executive summary of the Ernst and Young (EY) report since the
agenda pack had been published (addendum viewable here).
He explained that the Council had commissioned EY to develop a framework in
order to bring together strategic commissioning functions of both the Council and
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). EY’s work had an initial focus on two specific
areas: residential/nursing placements and children’s therapies. He outlined that
both organisations shared the same vision of improved outcomes for residents via
integrated commissioning, but that a joint language and approach for this was
required. He highlighted that that there were an array of complexities to be
addressed across North West London but that the report began to set out how
these could be managed - beginning at a local level. He emphasised the significant
level of overlap identified between the Council and CCG when services were
commissioned and that this could often be problematic in sending competing
messages to market service providers. He also specified some of the practical
formative proposals for the integrated commissioning model and the benefits that
these could bring going forward.
Gail Tolley (Strategic Director of Children and Young People, Brent Council) added
that joint commissioning formed part of the discussion on the local area’s Written
Statement of Action (WSOA) to Ofsted/CQC at the last meeting and this had
contributed in part to children’s therapies being one of EY’s focus areas. She
mentioned that this topic had also been discussed further at a meeting of Brent
Children’s Trust (BCT) on 23 January 2018 and that positive discussions were
ongoing about the arrangements and vision for integrating commissioning. Sheikh
Auladin (Chief Operating Officer, Brent CCG) agreed that there had been a lot of
progress on the WSOA and it was felt that the aims within the report would be
achievable with time and effort. He spoke about instances where integrated teams
between the CCG had Council had worked closely together in urgent care
scenarios and felt that a similar proactive, joined-up approach would be needed to
successfully drive integrated commissioning across the board.
It was questioned whether there would be any risk of cutting across the alignment
of CCGs in North West London and whether there was potential for further
engagement with additional local authorities and CCGs on establishing joint
commissioning arrangements. Members agreed that this was a priority area across
North West London and it was pleasing that Brent had been leading the way in
working collaboratively to integrate commissioning functions. It was noted that the
accountable care model had been mandated by NHS England and that CCGs
would need to plan locally accordingly to move forward within this model. It was
emphasised that the report was a starting point for the local area, but noted that
Phil Porter had also undertaken work with Diane Jones (Director of Quality & Safety
- NHS Brent, NHS Harrow, NHS Hillingdon CCGs) and Dr Tim Spicer (Chair of NHS
Hammersmith and Fulham CCG) to also look at commissioning and contract
alignment across London in the future.
It was RESOLVED that the report and proposals for the integration of
commissioning between the Council and CCG be noted.
2

Health and Wellbeing Board - 24 January 2018

6.

Brent Health and Care Plan Update: Focus on Prevention
Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health, Brent Council) introduced the report
which provided the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on the prevention
work stream within Brent’s Local Health and Care Plan. She outlined that there
were five priority areas within this work stream and highlighted the work being
undertaken to address two of these areas (reducing A&E attendances and hospital
admissions due to alcohol; and halting the increase of childhood obesity).
Firstly, Dr Smith explained that the model which had been drawn up to reduce
alcohol related admissions had had clinical input and insight from service users.
She noted that London North West University Healthcare NHS Trust (LNWHT) had
planned to change how their alcohol related admissions were recorded (taking
effect in August 2018) to address the problem of under-recording in this area. Work
was also underway to develop a seven-day acute care team for this type of
admission. Secondly, she outlined that increased childhood obesity remained a
problem in Brent and that the focus had now shifted to obesity prevention in early
years settings as a fifth of children in Brent began primary school overweight. She
referred Members to the seven key actions contained within paragraph 3.6 of the
report and added that the ‘declaration on sugar reduction and healthier food’ would
be brought back to enable a discussion with partners at a future meeting of the
Health and Wellbeing Board.
Members welcomed the work which addressed childhood obesity and it was
recognised that this remained a serious problem across the borough. Questions
arose on whether further initiatives could be pursued within schools to tackle the
issue. It was suggested that it could be beneficial to have focused teaching on
childhood obesity during Personal, Social and Health Education (PHSE) lessons, to
teach young people the risks before they also had children themselves later in life.
It was also mentioned that some schools no longer had Food Technology classes
due to curriculum changes. Gail Tolley mentioned that there had been a discussion
on childhood obesity at a recent BCT meeting and one of the public health
consultants present had outlined proposals for joint working between the Schools
Effectiveness and Public Health teams to enable a joined-up approach to this issue.
A question was asked on whether there was segmented data available on
childhood obesity in order to better understand any behavioural challenges across
Brent’s diverse communities. Dr Smith stated that there was a useful amount of
data on childhood obesity as children in Brent were weighed and measured children
in both reception and year six. She said that there had been a strong correlation
between childhood obesity and deprivation and that this was a key challenge for the
local area to address. The Board also heard that the commissioning of a healthy
weight service formed part of the new 0-19 year’s public health contract. It was also
felt that integrated commissioning could improve health outcomes in this area and
that statutory documents such as the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and annual
report from the Director of Public Health could also be utilised to highlight the
challenge further.
Discussions moved to an additional priority within the prevention work stream which
addressed tobacco use and it was noted that an increased usage of e-products
within the borough could have caused smoking prevalence and access to cessation
services to fall. Dr Smith stated that there was not yet enough data available to be
3

Health and Wellbeing Board - 24 January 2018

able to draw firm conclusions on this. She outlined that the initial data from the
London Smoking Cessation Transformation programme suggested that people
were intrigued by the alternatives to smoking but chose to take up e-cigarettes as
opposed to quitting nicotine. Carolyn Downs mentioned an example whereby Essex
County Council had been working to encourage people to give up nicotine
altogether through a close liaison between vape shops and their Trading Standards
team.
There were additional discussions on: Health and Wellbeing Board Members and
relevant partners undertaking another public engagement exercise to raise
awareness of childhood obesity before the pre-election period began in March; and
that the work to address childhood obesity could also be linked with the ongoing
work to improve children’s oral health across the borough.
It was RESOLVED that progress report on the prevention work stream within the
Brent Local Health and Care Plan be noted.
7.

Integrated Urgent and Emergency Care Developments
Shafeeq Tejani (Assistant Director, Integrated Urgent Care and Long Term
Conditions, Brent CCG) introduced the item which updated the Health and
Wellbeing Board on the latest developments of Integrated Urgent Care (IUC) within
Brent and more widely across North West London.
Mr Tejani explained that there was now a mandated national model for the
provision of urgent care and that in September 2017 North West London CCGs had
approved a two year direct award pilot for an integrated service. This service
combined: NHS 111; ‘wrap-around’ Clinical Assessment Services (CAS); GP out-ofhours (OOH) services); and provided a directory of different services. He noted that
the two main urgent treatment centres within the borough were situated at Central
Middlesex Hospital and Northwick Park Hospital, and that it was planned for five GP
Access Hubs across the borough. He said that the two year pilot period provided
flexibility and would allow Brent to analyse resident demand within the different
access areas. It was highlighted that Brent patients contacted NHS 111
approximately 50,500 times annually and that it was expected that this number
would increase in the next year.
Questions arose on clarity of the arrangements for the proposed CAS aspect and
whether this was envisaged to be focused at a local level or North West London
level. Mr Tejani stated that the original planning had been focused as locally as
possible, with Brent and Harrow CCGs at the forefront of service delivery. He also
stated that there would be expectations on both the workforce and patients to follow
the NHS’ ‘Talk before you walk’ policy which encouraged patients to call NHS 111
for advice on the most appropriate treatment before attending a health setting in
person. It was recognised that this would signify a considerable culture change and
could be challenging, but that there had been examples in Midlands where similar
models had begun to work effectively. Sheikh Auladin added that the enhanced
CAS model could ultimately help to improve integration across health and care
settings.
Discussions continued and the Chair mentioned that the NHS’ ‘Health Help Now’
app could also feed into the ‘Talk before you walk’ digital channel shift. Dr Ethie
4

Health and Wellbeing Board - 24 January 2018

Kong (Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board; Chair and Co-Clinical
Director, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group) agreed and also informed Board
Members that the app would be launched in the week after the meeting at the
Health Partners Forum with practical advice on how residents could download the
app and its utilise its functionality.
It was RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.
8.

Improving the GP Extended Access Offer in Brent
Fana Hussein (Assistant Director of Primary Care, Brent Clinical Commissioning
Group) introduced the item which provided the Board with an update on the review
of extended GP access in Brent.
She explained that the contracts for both Brent Access Hubs and Access Centres
were due to expire on 31 March 2018 and that this had provided the ideal time to
review and improve how services were offered to the local population. She noted
that there had been a period of extensive engagement with all key stakeholders
and that the proposals going forward were for five strategic access sites across the
borough. Members heard that the number of sites being condensed would enable
longer and more consistent opening hours which responded to the needs of the
local population and that the existing GP Access Centre would be converted into a
pre-bookable stand-alone Hub which would be open 8-8/7 days a week. She
specified that patients could attend any of the hub sites, which provided more
equitable access to residents across Brent.
Sheikh Auladin outlined that the scrutiny of the proposals from stakeholders had
been welcome and had helped to inform the design of the new service model. He
emphasised that the planned change to the number of sites was not aimed to
reduce appointments but responded to the under-utilisation of a number of the sites
at present and would be a sustainable model for the future. He gave further detail
on the engagement period and noted that the business case had been presented at
the CCG’s governing body on 10 January 2018. He also noted that two of the site
locations were still be decided, but that appropriate locations would be located in
both the north and south of the borough. Dr Ethie Kong added it would be important
to emphasise, through communication with residents that they could access any of
the hubs, not just their nearest site, and this was designed to improve service
access for them.
A question was asked on the level of engagement with the public, and whether the
engagement had solely come through Brent Patient Voice. Fana Hussein outlined
that 2000 surveys had been handed out to members of the public across various
locations such as tube stations and supermarkets. The Chair reminded Members
that access to GPs and opening times had been the topic raised most frequently
during the public engagement exercises last year on the Local Health and Care
Plan.
It was also questioned when the locations of the two strategic sites was likely to be
known. Sheikh Auladin outlined the next formal steps for the contract procurement
process and outlined that a team on the ground would be assessing sites, with the
locations likely to be identified by February or March 2018. He noted that the it was
envisaged to have one contract and provider covering all five hubs.
5

Health and Wellbeing Board - 24 January 2018

It was RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.
9.

Any Other Urgent Business
There was no other urgent business.

10.

Date of Next Meeting
The date of the next meeting was noted as being 27 March 2018.

The meeting was declared closed at 8.17 pm
COUNCILLOR KRUPESH HIRANI
Chair

6
Health and Wellbeing Board - 24 January 2018

